The Company continues the policy of capitalising exchange differences arising on translation of long term foreign currency monetary
items.

 b) Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

  The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from Previous GAAP
to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

  i) Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2015 and 31st March, 2016. Refer Note-3.1.

  ii) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016. Refer Note-3.2.

87Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2017
3.1 RECONCILIATIONS

 The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101

 1. Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

 2. Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (` in lacs)

Particulars Note Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015 Balance Sheet  as at March 31, 2016

Previous
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS Previous
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment ..... A 129,684.93 902.27 130,587.20 126,120.68 1,449.80 127,570.48

Capital work-in-progress ..... 10,875.59 - 10,875.59 15,755.51 (75.24) 15,680.27

Other Intangible Assets ..... 4,771.60 - 4,771.60 9,490.11 - 9,490.11

Financial Assets

(i) Investments ..... B 29,417.63 521.65 29,939.27 27,330.51 315.36 27,645.87

(ii) Other Financial assets ..... 1,565.67 - 1,565.67 - - -

Deferred tax assets (net) ..... - - - - - -

Other non-current assets ..... 450.56 - 450.56 344.27 - 344.27

Total non-current assets ..... 176,765.97 1,423.92 178,189.89 179,041.07 1,689.93 180,731.00

Current assets

Inventories ..... C 31,753.76 (902.27) 30,851.49 40,012.23 (1,450.26) 38,561.97

Financial assets:

(i) Trade receivables ..... D 11,641.76 (1,242.84) 10,398.93 8,989.05 (365.04) 8,624.01

(ii) Bank, Cash and cash equivalents ..... 3,904.26 - 3,904.26 7,210.81 - 7,210.81

(iii) Loans & Advances ..... 1,163.00 - 1,163.00 5,678.07 - 5,678.07

Other current assets ..... E 27,747.00 (6,892.41) 20,854.59 19,688.30 (6,789.67) 12,898.63

Current tax assets (net) ..... - - - 310.54 - 310.54

Total current assets ..... 76,209.78 (9,037.51) 67,172.26 81,888.99 (8,604.97) 73,284.02

Total assets ..... 252,975.75 (7,613.60) 245,362.15 260,930.06 (6,915.04) 254,015.02

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital ..... B 3,275.62 (112.50) 3,163.12 3,163.12 - 3,163.12

Other equity ..... F 78,750.64 (3,397.63) 75,353.01 72,501.75 (2,559.08) 69,942.67

Total equity ..... 82,026.26 (3,510.13) 78,516.14 75,664.88 (2,559.08) 73,105.79

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings ..... G 77,508.41 - 77,508.41 84,123.91 (250.04) 83,873.87

Provisions ..... 289.21 - 289.21 383.46 - 383.46

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) ..... H 6,333.98 (3,791.13) 2,542.85 4,141.58 (4,267.11) (125.53)

Other non-current liabilities ..... 297.84 - 297.84 236.64 - 236.64

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings ..... 25,882.32 - 25,882.32 27,699.28 - 27,699.28

(ii) Trade Payables ..... 41,979.53 - 41,979.53 43,146.23 - 43,146.23

(iii) Other financial liabilities ..... I 16,099.50 116.43 16,215.94 22,006.68 183.86 22,190.55

Other current liabilities ..... J 1,978.52 (46.79) 1,931.73 3,504.61 (22.67) 3,481.94

Provisions ..... K 407.32 (381.98) 25.34 22.78 - 22.78

Current tax liabilities (net) ..... 172.86 - 172.86 - - -

Total current liabilities ..... 170,949.49 (4,103.47) 166,846.02 185,265.18 (4,355.96) 180,909.22

Total equity and liabilities ..... 252,975.75 (7,613.60) 245,362.15 260,930.06 (6,915.04) 254,015.02

GODAWARI POWER & ISPAT LIMITED

88 Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2017
Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to INDAS

A) Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE)

 As per Ind AS 16, PPE are defined as tangible items that are held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others,
or for administrative purposes; and are expected to be used during more than one period. Certain spare parts now meets the definition of PPE
and are accordingly classified as PPE.

[…]

In addition, the various transitional adjustments lead to temporary differences. According to the accounting policies, the company has to
account for such differences. Deferred tax adjustments are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in retained earnings or
a separate component of equity.

I) Other financial liabilities

 Gains/ losses on derivative on interest rate swap accounted for on the basis of the bank certificate. Further it is considered as prior period error
as at the date of transition period.

J) Other liabilities -

 Adjustments that reflect unamortised negative past service cost arising on modification of the leave encashment in an earlier period. Ind AS 19
requires such gains and losses to be adjusted to retained earnings.

K) Provisions

 Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

89Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2017
3.2 RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO IND AS (` in lacs)

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2016

Previous
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

I. INCOME

Revenue from operations ..... 172,554.75 - 172,554.75

II. Other Income ..... 1,226.68 - 1,226.68

Total Income (I+II) ..... 173,781.43 - 173,781.43

III. EXPENDITURE

Cost of materials consumed ..... 103,608.79 - 103,608.79

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade ..... 6,016.90 - 6,016.90

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-
Trade ..... 313.06 - 313.06

Employee benefits expense ..... A 6,844.50 (20.54) 6,823.96

Finance costs ..... B 16,449.26 (131.49) 16,317.77

Depreciation and amortization expense ..... C 7,099.42 207.61 7,307.04

Excise Duty on sales ..... 18,666.10 - 18,666.10

Other expenses ..... D 23,205.26 (1,017.52) 22,187.74

Total expenses ..... 182,203.30 (961.94) 181,241.36

IV. Profit Before Tax ..... (8,421.87) 961.94 (7,459.93)

V. Tax expense:

(1) Current tax ..... 109.42 - 109.42

(2) Deferred Tax ..... E (2,192.41) (554.38) (2,746.79)

VI. Profit for the period (IV-V) ..... (6,338.89) 1,516.33 (4,822.56)

VII. Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax ..... - (29.41) (29.41)

VIII. TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX ..... (6,338.89) 1,486.92 (4,851.97)

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

A. Employee benefit expenses

 As per Ind-AS 19- Employee Benefits, actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and not reclassified to profit and
loss in a subsequent period.

 Adjustments reflect unamortised negative past service cost arising on modification of the gratuity plan in an earlier period. Ind AS 19 requires
such gains and losses to be adjusted to retained earnings.

B. Finance costs

 Under Indian GAAP, transaction costs incurred in connection with borrowings are amortised upfront and charged to profit or loss for the period.

[…]

Under Indian GAAP, transaction costs incurred in connection with borrowings are amortised upfront and charged to profit or loss for the period.
Under Ind AS, transaction costs are included in the initial recognition amount of financial liability and charged to profit or loss using the effective
interest method. The unamorized transaction cost is further classified in to non-current and current.

J) Other financial liabilities

 Gains/ losses on derivative on interest rate swap accounted for on the basis of the bank certificate. Further it is considered as prior period error
as at the date of transition period.

K) Other liabilities

 Adjustments that reflect unamortised negative past service cost arising on modification of the leave encashment in an earlier period. Ind AS 19
requires such gains and losses to be adjusted to retained earnings.

L) Provisions

 Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

3.2 Reconciliation of statement of profit & loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (` in lacs)

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2016

Previous IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind-AS

Ind AS

I. INCOME

Revenue from operations ..... A & B  201,163  19,207  220,370

II. Other Income ..... A & B  1,730  161  1,890

Total Income (I+II) .....  202,893  19,367  222,260

III. EXPENDITURE

Cost of materials consumed ..... A & B  114,577  12,628  127,206

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade ..... A & B  6,017  0  6,017

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and
Stock-in-Trade ..... 

A & B  851  2,351  3,202

Employee benefits expense ..... A,B & C  8,269  987  9,255

Finance costs ..... A,B & D  24,682  518  25,200

Depreciation and amortization expense ..... A,B & E  11,573  1,076  12,649

Excise Duty on sales ..... A & B  20,815  1,582  22,397

Other expenses ..... A,B & F  30,425  155  30,580

Total expenses .....  217,210  19,297  236,506

IV. Profit/(loss) before Non-contolling Interest, Share of profit/
(loss) of associates and joint ventures and tax ..... 

 (14,317)  70  (14,246)

V. Add: Share of profit/(loss) of associates & JVs ..... A & B  (431)  (20)  (451)

VI. Profit before tax (IV + V) .....  (14,748)  50  (14,697)

133Annual Report 2016-17

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2017

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2016

Previous IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind-AS

Ind AS

VII. Tax expense:

(1) Current tax ..... A & B  224  (36)  188

(2) Deferred Tax ..... A,B & G  (4,187)  (714)  (4,901)

VIII. Profit for the period (VI - VII) .....  (10,785)  800  (9,985)

IX. Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax .....  -   45  45

X. TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
NET OF TAX ..... 

 (10,785)  845  (9,940)

XI. Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners  .....  (9,688)  821  (8,867)

Non-controlling interests .....  (1,097)  (21)  (1,118)

 (10,785)  800  (9,985)

XII. Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:

Owners  .....  -   23  23

Non-controlling interests .....  -   9  9

 -   31  31

 Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

A. Joint Arrangements

 Investments in Joint Venture have been proportionately consolidated under the Previous GAAP for the year ended 31st March, 2016 which have
been now measured at the aggregate of the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities using the equity method as per Ind AS, hence, the